 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Village of Hamilton
Municipal Utilities Commission
4:30pm
Regular Meeting of August 13, 2013
Village Office
APPROVED MINUTES
PRESENT: President John Basher; Commissioners: Larry Baker, Bob Holcomb, and Rob Gustafson; Village Administrator Sean Graham; Line Foreman David Rhyde;  Village Clerk Alana Scheckler; Village Treasurer MaryAnn Henderson; 
PUBLIC: Sally Lura
President Basher called the meeting to order at 4:30p.m.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Approved as presented.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  Regular Meeting of July 9, 2013: Changes requested: Line Foreman’s Report-change wording for IEEP rebate program.
A motion was made by Trustee Lura to approve the July 9, 2013, minutes as presented.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried. 
Special Meeting of July 25, 2013: A motion was made by Trustee Lura to approve the minutes of July 25, 2013, as presented.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried

A motion was made by Commissioner Baker to enter into an executive session at 4:38pm to discuss personnel issues.  The motion was seconded by Trustee Lura and unanimously carried.  A motion was made by Commissioner Holcomb to exit the executive session at 4:50pm.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried.

A motion was made by Trustee Lura to approve the 35 hours of vacation buy back request by Ms. Hudson.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Gustafson and unanimously carried.
PERSONNEL:  None.
ELECTRIC
New Business
Line Foreman’s Report: Line Foreman Rhyde reported the switch for the substation is in and will be installed on October 12 & 13, 2013.  The uptown street light replacements are done.  Three new poles were set on Eaton Street and new transformers will be placed on those poles.  Transformers are out to bid.
Status of Delinquent Accounts: No concerns.
Appraisal of Village Property: Administrator Graham reported that the Village Office appraisal was $374,500.00, the property on Lebanon Street next to Ray’s Wayside was $46,400.00, and the Courthouse was $114,100.00.
Old Business
WATER
New Business

Line Foreman reported that Ruth Boyd did a water inspection at the water plant on August 12, 2013. Chris Carhart did an on-site testing and passed and now will need to get his paperwork in to get his license.
Old Business

SEWER
New Business
Lebanon Street Project Update: Administrator Graham updated the Commission on the progress of the project.  Two water services were hit to date, the sewer is being installed, and the GPS unit broke and one is being borrowed until ours can be fixed.
WWTP Tank Wall Repair Bid Summary: Administrator Graham reported that bids were received and MRB is recommending that the bid be awarded to Central Paving for $92,400.00.   A motion was made by Commissioner Gustafson to award the bid to Central Paving for $92,400.00.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried.
Old Business
Natural Gas

New Business  
Old Business
Natural Gas Update: Administrator Graham reported that on Friday a CFA was filed for $4 million through NYSERDA for boiler conversions.  Packets for the west and east routes were distributed and reviewed with the west route being the route of choice.  There is a meeting scheduled with the DOT for August 14, 2013 at 10:30am.  
CLAIMS: Commissioner Gustafson reviewed the claims and made a motion to pay them.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Holcomb and unanimously carried.  
Financial Statements: The financial reports were distributed.  Electric revenue at 11.95%, expenses at 12.35%.    Water revenue is at 14.87%, expenses at 11.28%.  Sewer revenue at 14.66%, expenses at 14.24%. Gas revenue is at 0% expenses at 3.93%.
Treasurer Henderson reported that Attorney Kevin Brocks and Attorney Jim Stokes are reviewing our borrowing limits for bonding for the gas project.

Treasurer Henderson distributed information on salaried and non-salaried for the new gas workers.
SEWER FUND BUDGET MODIFICATION

Sewage Treatment Disposal – Contractual – Operation & Maintenance (06-5-8130.460) 

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting held on August 12, 2013, the Village of Hamilton Municipal Utility Commission approved the Central Paving proposal of $92.400.00 for construction and repairs to the aeration tank wall located at the Wastewater Treatment plant

WHEREAS, the Village has funds available in the Sewer Fund’s Unappropriated Fund Balance (06-1-0911.000) for this expenditure, and

WHEREAS, this expenditure was not able to be budgeted for in the 2013-2014 budget, and

WHEREAS, the appropriation Sewage Treatment & Disposal – Contractual Operation & Maintenance (06-5-8130.460) line item will need to be increased to cover this expense.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sewer Fund Unappropriated Fund Balance (06-01-0909.000) and the Sewage Treatment Disposal – Contractual Operation & Maintenance (06-5-8130.460) appropriation line item of the 2013-2014 budget be increased by $92,400.00 for the construction and repairs to the aeration tank wall.

Motion by Commissioner Holcomb, seconded by Commissioner Baker and unanimously carried.

General Code PubDocs Scanning Services: An informational packet was distributed.  The Commission took no action.

The next meeting will be September 10, 2013 at 4:30pm, at the Village Office.
ADJOURNMENT:  There being no further business to come before the Commission, Trustee Lura made a motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Holcomb and unanimously carried.  The meeting was adjourned at 5:25pm.

Submitted by,

Kim Taranto










